

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

DENIS MARC AUDET, MICHAEL  
PFEIFFER, DEAN ALLEN SHINNERS, and  
JASON VARGAS, Individually and on Behalf  
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

STUART A. FRASER, GAW MINERS, LLC,  
and ZENMINER, LLC, (d/b/a ZEN CLOUD),

Defendants.

Case 3:16-cv-00940

Hon. Michael P. Shea  
Courtroom 2

ECF Case

CLASS ACTION

MARCH 1, 2017

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT  
OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS  
CERTIFICATION AND DEFAULT  
JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

FACTS ..... 2

I. Cryptocurrencies..... 2

II. Hardware-Hosted and Cloud-Hosted Mining ..... 3

III. Hashlets..... 4

IV. Hashpoints, Paycoin, and HashStakers..... 5

PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 9

I. The Court should lift the PSLRA stay if the Court concludes the PSLRA prevents Plaintiffs from seeking certification of a default judgment class..... 9

II. The Court should certify a Default Judgment Class. .... 10

A. Joining all class members would be impracticable..... 12

B. Questions of law and fact are common to the Class. .... 12

C. Plaintiffs’ claims are typical. .... 14

D. Plaintiffs will adequately protect the interests of the Class..... 15

E. Rule 23(b)(3) is satisfied..... 16

a. Common questions of law or fact predominate. .... 16

b. A class action is superior to other methods of adjudication..... 19

III. The Court should enter a default judgment..... 20

IV. The Court should approve Susman Godfrey LLP as class counsel for the Default Judgment Class. .... 21

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abramovitz v. Ahern</i> , 96 F.R.D. 208 (D. Conn. 1982).....	19
<i>Amchem Prods, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	11, 15, 16
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Ct. Ret. Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013) .....	12
<i>Bermudez v. Reid</i> , 733 F.2d 18 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	20
<i>Cashman v. Dolce Int'l/Hartford, Inc.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 73 (2004) .....	13
<i>Cohen v. J.P. Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 262 F.R.D. 153 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	17
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	12
<i>Ctr. States Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, LLC</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Davis v. Hutchins</i> , 321 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Dietrich v. Bauer</i> , 192 F.R.D. 119 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	13
<i>Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 176 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	11
<i>Ge Dandong v. Pinnacle Performance Ltd.</i> , 2013 WL 5658790 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2013) .....	18
<i>In re Am. Int'l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>In re Boardwalk Marketplace Sec. Litig.</i> , 122 F.R.D. 4 (D. Conn. 1988).....	17
<i>In re Colonial Partnership Litig.</i> , 1993 WL 306526 (D. Conn. 1993).....	13
<i>In re Crude Oil Commodity Futures Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 569195 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2012).....	16, 22
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Secs. Litig.</i> , 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>In re La Branche Sec. Litig.</i> , 333 F. Supp. 2d 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	10
<i>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	14
<i>In re PE Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 102 (D. Conn. 2005).....	11, 13, 15, 19
<i>In re Priceline.com, Inc.</i> , 236 F.R.D. 89 (D. Conn. 2006) .....	20
<i>In re Scor Holding (Switz.) A.G. Litig.</i> , 537 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	13

*In re Toyota Motor Corp. Unintended Acceleration Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
2012 WL 6733023 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 28, 2012) ..... 22

*In re ValuJet, Inc.*, 984 F. Supp. 1472 (N.D. Ga. 1997) ..... 9

*In re Vivendi Universal S.A. Sec. Litig.*, 2003 WL 21035383 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2003) ..... 10

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*, 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 19

*In re Worldcom, Inc. Sec. Litig.*, 219 F.R.D. 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 11

*Kelleher v. Advo, Inc.*, 2009 WL 2413362 (D. Conn. Mar. 30, 2009)..... 14, 15

*McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.*, 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 18

*Menkes v. Stolt-Nielsen S.A.*, 270 F.R.D. 80 (D. Conn. 2010) ..... 11, 12, 14

*Montcalm Pub. Corp. v. Ryan*, 807 F. Supp. 975 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)..... 21

*Phillips Petroleum v. Shutts*, 472 U.S. 797 (1985) ..... 11

*Robidoux v. Celani*, 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 12

*Rodsongs v. D & S Enter., LLC*, 2005 WL 589321 (D. Conn. Mar. 11, 2005) ..... 20

*Saggese v. Beazley Co. Realtors*, 155 Conn. App. 734 (Conn. App. Ct. 2015) ..... 17

*Semple v. Morganstern*, 116 A. 906 (Conn. 1922) ..... 21

*Steginsky v. Xcelera, Inc.*, 2015 WL 1036985 (D. Conn. Mar. 10, 2015) ..... 16

*Taddeo v. Am. Invsco Corp.*, 2011 WL 2531141 (D. Nev. June 24, 2011) ..... 10

*Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier, Inc.*, 546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir.  
2008) ..... 12

*Wagner v. Barrick Gold Corp.*, 251 F.R.D. 112 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) ..... 14

*Winn v. Symons Int’l Grp., Inc.*, 2001 WL 278113 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 21, 2001)..... 9

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78j..... 9

15 U.S.C. § 78t..... 9, 21

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 ..... 9, 10, 15

C.G.S. § 36b-16 ..... 19

C.G.S. § 36b-29 ..... 17, 19, 21  
C.G.S. § 36b-4 ..... 17, 18

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 ..... passim  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 55 ..... 1, 10
